NOTICE 1098 OF 2014

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: PROTECTED AREAS ACT, 2003 (ACT NO. 57 OF 2003)

INTENTION TO DECLARE CERTAIN LAND SITUATED IN THE WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE AND NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE AS PART OF THE TANKWA KAROO NATIONAL PARK

I, Bomo Edith Edna Molewa, Minister of Environmental Affairs, hereby give notice of my intention to declare the properties listed in the Schedule hereto as part of the Tankwa Karoo National Park, under section 20(1)(a)(ii) read with section 33(1)(a) of the National Environmental Management: Protected Areas Act, 2003 (Act No. 57 of 2003).

Members of the public are invited to submit to the Minister, within 60 days after the publication of the notice in the *Gazette*, written representations on or objections to the following addresses:

By post to:

The Director-General: Department of Environmental Affairs

Attention: Ms S Mancotywa

Private Bag X447
PRETORIA

0001

By hand at:

473 Steve Biko Street, Arcadia, Pretoria, 0083

By email:

smampe@environment.gov.za,

Any inquiries in connection with the notice can be directed to Ms Mancotywa at 012 399 9513/9514.

Comments received after the closing date may not be considered.

BOMO EDITH EDNA MOLEWA

MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

SCHEDULE

CERES REGISTRATION DIVISION, WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE

1. The remaining extent of the Farm Honder Hoek No. 3, Division of Ceres, Western Cape Province, in extent 532.0649 hectares, held by Deed of Transfer No. T55787/2010;

SUTHERLAND REGISTRATION DIVISION, NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE

- 2. The remaining extent of the Taai Bosch Kloof No. 63, Division of Sutherland, Northern Cape Province in extent 1035.2617 hectares, held by Deed of Transfer No. T55787/2010;
- 3. The Farm Waterval No. 64, Division of Sutherland, Northern Cape Province, in extent 1339.9015 hectares, held by Deed of Transfer No. T55787/2010; and
- 4. Portion 1 (Quaggafontein North) of the Farm Quaggafontein No. 66, Division of Sutherland, Northern Cape Province, in extent 1672.8070 hectares, held by Deed of Transfer No. T55787/2010.